Six (6) Class III Cultural Resource inventories were conducted, which encompass the proposed Plan of 

Operations amendment, all by High Country Archaeology, following the Wyoming State Historic 

Preservation Office (WYSHPO) Format, Guidelines, and Standards for Class II and III Reports (see 

Table 5).  The various inventories inspected two thousand eight hundred ninety-one acres (2,891), and 

encountered fourteen (14) sites.  Site types vary from historic era debris scatters to prehistoric aged 

lithic scatters, FCR scatters, and open camps.  Eligibilities for the cultural resources include two (2) 

sites Eligible for the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), three (3) sites Not Eligible for the